DMC/13A/SD/AQ/CO/Comp.378/F.5/2/2008/                                                         21st February, 2008
ORDER
WHEREAS upon a report (F.1/92/2005-06/DHS/SD/Estt./AQ/Pt.I/4993 dated 11th October, 2007, of CDMO (South District), Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Begampur, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi, a notice to show cause No. DMC/13-A/AQ/SCN/F.2/2/2007/38874 dated 03rd December, 2007 was issued to Shri Arvind Kumar Sharma who practices allopathy at Sharma Clinic, D-I/267, Sangam Vihar, New Delhi – 110062, directing Shri Arvind Kumar Sharma to stop practicing allopathy and to appear before the Delhi Medical Council on 11th December, 2007 to show cause against the Order.

WHEREAS upon hearing Shri Arvind Kumar Sharma, examining written statement of Shri Arvind Kumar Sharma made before the Delhi Medical Council wherein he admitted to practicing modern system of medicine (allopathy) without holding requisite medical qualifications as enumerated in Schedules I,II,III of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956, entitling him to practice in modern system of medicine(allopathy) and also not being registered with the Delhi Medical Council, in violation of section 15(6) of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997, the Delhi Medical Council, hereby, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 10(h) of the Delhi Medical Council Act through this Order directs Shri Arvind Kumar Sharma to stop practicing modern system of medicine (allopathy), forthwith, and to close down his Sharma Clinic, D-I/267, Sangam Vihar, New Delhi – 110062.
By the order of and in the name of 

Delhi Medical Council

(Dr. K.K. Kohli)  

Chairman, Anti Quackery Committee
Shri Arvind Kumar Sharma 

Sharma Clinic, 

D-I/A-267, 

Sangam Vihar, 

New Delhi – 110062










Contd/-
( 2 )

Copy to the following with a request to ensure the compliance of this Order by Shri Arvind Kumar Sharma:- 

1) Director Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalay Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110 032 

2) Chief District Medical Officer (South District), Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Begampur, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi – 110017 - with the request to intimate compliance.
3) SHO, Police Station, Sangam Vihar, New Delhi – 110062 - With the request to get this Order implemented.
4) Deputy Commissioner of Police (South Office Complex), Office of the DCP, Ch Dilip Singh Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi – 110016.

5) Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 9th Level, A-Wing, Players Building, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi – 110 002.

6) Ms. Komal Singh, H.No. 507, Gali No. 2, Sangam Vihar, (Near Police Station), New Delhi – 110062 – for information

7) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka Phase-I, New Delhi – 110075-with reference to letter No. MCI-211(2)(605)/2006-Ethics/23335 dated 29th December, 2006 for information 

(Dr. Girish Tyagi)  

  Secretary 
